depression tracks or anticyclones, shift their
position, this would effect the variability and
extremes of weather at a particular location, and
could have a major effect However, we do not
know if, or in what way, this will happen.

Will storms increase in a warmer world?

Storms can  have .a  major impact on society. Will
their frequency, intensity or location increase in a
warmer world?

Tropical storms, such as typhoons • and
hurricanes, only develop at present over seas that
are warmer than about 26C. Although the area
of sea having temperanu-es over this critical value

Map showing the locations and extents of the five areas selected by IPCC

17

WGI POLICYMAKERS SUMMARY

ESTIMATES FOR CHANGES BY 2030

(IPCC Business-as-Usual scenario; changes from pre-industrial)

The numbers given below are baud on high resolution models, scaled to be consistent with our best estimate
of global mean warming of 1.8'C by 2030. For values consistent with other estimates of global temperature
rise, the numbers below should be reduced by 30% for the low estimate or increased by 50% for the high
esti ^^-. Pctcipitation estimates are also scaled in a similar way.

Confidence in these regional estimates is low

Central North America (35'-50'N 85'-105*W)
The warming varies from 2 toA'C in winter and 2 to 3'C in summer. Precipitation
increases range from 0 to 15% in winter whereas there are decreases of 5 to 10% in
summer. Soil moisture decreases in summer by 15 to 20%.

Southern Asia (5'-30'N 70'-105'E)
The wanning varies from 1 to 2'C throughout the year. Precipitation changes little in
winter and generally increases throughout the region by 5 to 15% in summer. Summer
soil moisture increases by 5 to 10%.

Sahel (10'-20'N 20'W-40'E)
The warming ranges from 1 to 3'C. Area mean precipitation increases and area mean soil
moisture decreases marginally in summer. However, throughout the region, there are
areas of both increase and decrease in both parameters throughout the region.

Southern Europe (35'-50'N 10'W- 45'E)
The warming is about 2'C in winter and varies from 2 to 3'C in summer. There is some
-indication of increased precipitation in winter, but summer precipitation decreases by 5 to
15%, and summer soil moisture by 15 to 25%.

Australia (12'-45'S 110'-115'E)
The warming ranges from 1 to 2'C in summer and is about 2'C in winter. Sumrner
precipitation increases by around 10%, but the models do not produce consistent estimates
of the changes in soil moisture. The area averages hide large variations at the sub-
continental leveL

will increase as the globe warms, the critical
temperature itself may increase in a warmer
world. Although the iheoretical. maximum
intensity is expected to increase with temperature,
climate models give no consistent indication
whether tropical storms will increase or decrease
in frequency or intensity as climate changes;
neither is there any evidence that this has

[…]

situations, the overall impact is
determined more by the changes in the
magnitude and frequency of extreme
events than by changes in the average.
This is especially the case for tropical
storrns and droughts. The assessment of
Worlcing Group I of possible climate
changes suggests a low probability of
increased frequency of extreme events.
However, it is entirely possible that shifts
in climate regimes will result in changes
in frequency in certain regions.

9

Table 1 Palaeoclimate analogs used by Soviet scientists

Period Analogue Temperature Past CO2 concn. Assumed CO2
(year) (difference from (ppm) concn. (ppm)

present)

Holocene 2000 +1 280
Optimum

Eemian 2025 +2 280
Interglacial

Pliooene 2050 +4

380

420

Table 2 Estimates for regional changes by Working Group I
(IPCC Business-as-Usual scenario; changes from pre-industrial)

The estimates are based on high resolution models, scaled to give a global mean warming of 1.8 ° C
consistent with the best estimate (2S°C) of climate response to greenhouse gases. With the low
estimate value of 1S° C, these values should be reduced by 30%; with a high estimate of 4S° C, they
should be increased by 50%. Confidence on these estimates is low.

Central North America (35°-50°N 85°-105°W)
The warming varies from 2° to 4° C in winter and 2° to 3° C in summer. Precipitation increase range
from 0% to 15% in winter, whereas there are decreases of 5% to 10% in summer. Soil moisture
decreases in summer by 15% to 20%.

Southern Asia (S°-30°N 70°-105°E)
The warming varies from 1° to 2°C throughout the year. Precipitation changes little in winter and
generally increases throughout the region by 5% to 15% in summer. Summer soil moisture increases
by 5% to 10%.

Sabel (10°-20°N 20°W-40°E)
The warming ranges from 1° to 3° C. Area mean precipitation increases and area mean soil moisture
decreases marginally in summer. However, there are areas of both increase and decrease in both
parameters throughout the region, which differ from model to model.

Southern Europe (30°-50°N 10°Wf15°E)
The warming is about 2° C in winter and varies from 2° to 3° C in summer. There is some indication
of increased precipitation in winter, but summer precipitation decreases by 5% to 15%, and summer
soil moisture by 15% to 25%.

Australia (12°-45°S 110°-155°E)

The warming ranges.from 1° to 2° in summer and is about 2°C in winter. Summer precipitation
increases by around 10%, but the models do not produce consistent estimates of the changes in soil
moisture. The area averages hide large variations at the subcontinental level.

10

An issue of importance not considered in
any detail is the impact of possible
response strategies (developed by
Working Group III) on the scenarios
used here. - Thus, a major change in
energy production from fossil fuel to
nuclear or renewable energy sources
could drastically alter our assessments.
Further, changes in agricultural practice